

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 2216/2003
(From the judgment and order dated 11/10/2002 in CRLM 43578-M/02
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

NASEEM

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA
(With Appln(s). for c/delay in filing SLP)
(With Office Report)

Respondent (s)

Date : 07/11/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAJENDRA BABU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

For Petitioner (s)Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. D.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Garg, Adv.

Mr. Avneet Toor, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Om Prakash]
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1374 OF 2003
(arising out of SLP(Crl.) No. 2216/2003)

Naseem

....

Appellant (s)

Versus

State of Haryana

....

Respondent (s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having gone through the pleadings raised in this case, we think it appropriate to direct that the case (FIR No. 116 dated 30.1.2002) be transferred from the Court of Sessions Judge Faridabad to the Court of Sessions Judge, Gurgaon . The appeal is allowed accordingly.

.....J[S. RAJENDRA BABU]

.....J [G.P. MATHUR]

NEW DELHI,
NOVEMBER 7, 2003.