

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1374 OF 2003

NASEEM  
Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date: 10/08/2006 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Pardeep Dahiya, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Subhash Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(K.K. Chawla)

(Radha R. B

hatia)

Master

Court Master

Court

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1374 OF 2003

NASEEM

...

APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

We have heard Mr. Pardeep Dahiya, learned counsel for the complainant -

appellant Naseem and Mr. Subhash Kaushik, learned counsel for the respondents.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the opinion

that it is a fit case which should be transferred from Faridabad to Gurgaon. The Appeal is,

accordingly, allowed and the judgment and order of the High Court dated 11.10.2002 is set

aside. Criminal case arising from F.I.R. No.116 dated 30th January 2002, P.S. N.I.T.

Faridabad, is transferred from the Court of Sessions Judge, Faridabad to the Court of

Sessions Judge, Gurgaon. The Sessions Judge, Gurgaon may either try the case himself or

assign it to any other competent court.

.....J.  
(G.P. Mathur)

.....J.  
(A.K. Mathur)

New Delhi;

August 10, 2006.